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[bookmark: PC_Item_Tag]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Ugorets Properties, LLC (owner)

Location:	9712 Humboldt Avenue South and 9713 Irving Avenue South

Request:	Conditional Use Permit for open storage as a primary use

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant; zoned I-3 General Industry
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North, South, and West – Warehousing, office; zoned I-3
	East – Motor vehicle services; zoned I-3


Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Industrial land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	11/03/75 – Approved a Conditional Use Permit for open storage at 9713 Irving Avenue South as part of a home occupation (Case 8085A-75).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	07/24/14 – Public hearing scheduled.


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.33 – Industrial Districts
	Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) – Conditional Use Permits


PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a conditional use permit (CUP) for open storage at 9712 Humboldt Avenue South and 9713 Irving Avenue South, two back to back square lots between West 98th Street and West 97th Street. The applicant has stated the storage lot would be used for storing vehicles and landscaping equipment and materials, although the space will be available for sub-lease by a variety of parties seeking outdoor storage.

The site would be accessed via 20 foot wide driveways with secured, sliding gates along both Humboldt and Irving Avenues. Landscaping would consist of deciduous over-story trees along the street frontages and coniferous plants along the north and south property boundaries. To reduce maintenance, rock material is proposed along the north and south borders. To accommodate stormwater, but increase the storage area, an underground infiltration trench has been proposed. 


ANALYSIS

Land Use 

On November 5, 1975, a Conditional Use Permit for outdoor storage was approved at 9713 Irving.  The applicant materials stated the request would provide storage for the home business located at 9712 Humboldt Avenue. The dwelling was removed in August 2012. Since 2012, 9713 Irving has been used for storage and been subject to several violations. The proposed Code complying development would provide improvement to resolve a majority of the issues related to the storage lot.

Although there have been open storage violations at this site, staff believes the proposed Conditional Use Permit is Code complying and compatible with the surrounding land use. Land that is zoned and guided industrial is the most appropriate location for open storage, subject to the City Code requirements and considerations detailed in the sections that follow.

Landscaping, Screening and Lighting

Based on the site size, Section 19.52(c)(1) of the City Code requires 12 trees and 32 shrubs be installed on the site. The proposed landscaping meets this standard, but some revisions are recommended. To reduce maintenance, the applicant is depicting the use of rock along the north and south side yards where pine trees are proposed. The use of rock is permitted along property boundaries as long as pervious landscaping underlayment is used. Class 5, compacted gravel, or any other rock material that becomes impervious through compaction is not permitted. 

The site plan depicts the use of a six foot wood screening fence along the perimeter of the property. Screening standards, however, require that the screening be provided within ten feet of the storage area. The City Code requires a 20 foot landscape yard area.  The fence must be located immediately along the proposed storage area perimeter and no closer than 20 feet to the property lines along Humboldt and Irving Avenues. Also, while six feet is normally the maximum fence height along streets in industrial districts, the City Council has the ability to permit a higher fence by condition of approval. In this case, staff recommends a condition requiring the fence height to be at least equal to the material or equipment to be stored on the lot. For example, if trucks or equipment would not be fully screened by a six foot fence, but would by an eight foot fence, the recommended condition of approval would require the eight foot fence.

The 12 trees shown on the site plan are depicted along the property line. Staff recommends that the trees be relocated into the 20 foot landscaped yard and not within the public right-of-way. This will provide a visual break between the street and wood fence.

A lighting plan was not included with the application submittal. Because the storage lot will be secured, no minimum lighting is required for the storage area. Section 21.301.07(12) requires an illumination level of 1.5 foot-candles at entrance areas. A recommended condition of approval has been included to address lighting requirements.

Access Circulation and Parking:  

Sliding access gates are proposed at both the Humboldt and Irving Avenue entrances along the property line. Larger trucks with trailers will either need to park in the street to open the gate or be located partially on private property and partially in the street. Engineering has reviewed the proposed access gates and found them to be sufficient given traffic volumes on Humboldt and Irving Avenues.   

The storage lot will have driveway accesses on both Humboldt and Irving Avenues. The applicant has not supplied a storage layout for the parking surface. It will be required that emergency vehicles can enter and exit the site, with an unobstructed 20-foot fire lane. Secured gates to the property must also be accessible to emergency vehicles through the use of a chain, padlock or a Know box.  

As this is an outdoor storage lot without any office or warehouse structure, there is no minimum parking requirement. Should an office or warehouse be constructed, the applicant would require providing code complying parking pursuant to Section 21.301.06.

Stormwater Management:  

Stormwater will be managed via an underground infiltration trench, located under the parking surface on the west side of the storage lot.  Stormwater rate and quality control plans have been submitted and are being reviewed by the City Engineer. The plans must meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality, and volume. A maintenance plan has not yet been provided and will be required to be signed and recorded at Hennepin County. Since this site is located within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, an additional permit will be required.

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are currently open enforcement orders for these properties related to property maintenance. Specifically, the property has not been kept free of weeds and 9713 Irving Avenue South has been used for unapproved, intermittent open storage. The Environmental Health Division has been working with the applicant and the weeds are being addressed. Redeveloping the site with City Code-compliant improvements, such as screening, landscaping, and paving, will resolve violations experienced in the past.





FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits

(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan designates the property for Industrial land use, which allows open storage as a conditional use. Open storage as a primary use is conditionally permitted in the I-3 zoning district zoning district and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Industrial designation.   

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not in a location with an adopted district plan.

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· Open storage is a conditional use in the I-3 zoning district and the use is not in conflict with applicable code provisions when the recommended conditions of approval listed are taken into account. 

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed open storage lot is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on public facilities and utilities. A single family house originally occupied the lot addressed 8712 Humboldt Avenue South and no buildings requiring services are proposed for the lots at this time. The lots will be served by electric and stormwater utilities, but the impact on those services would be minimal. 

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· An open storage lot is consistent with the surrounding uses and neighborhood, which is a relatively low-traffic, industrial area. The submitted plans reflect a Code complying use which is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding tenants and property owners. Storage facilities are in high demand and the applicant is proposing to make the necessary site improvements to accommodate open storage as a primary use. 




RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 8085A-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City Council approval of the Conditional Use Permit for open storage as a primary use at 9712 Humboldt Avenue South and 9713 Irving Avenue South, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The conditional use permit for open storage as a primary use at 8712 Humboldt Avenue South and 9713 Irving Avenue South (Case 8085A-14) is subject to the following conditions of approval being satisfied prior to the issuance of grading or parking lot permits: 

1)	Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;
2)	A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit shall be provided;
3)	Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of permits;
4)	A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided that includes a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County;
5)	A screening fence must be installed at an equal or greater height than the material and equipment stored on the site and outside of the landscape yard;
6)	The lot must be secured against unlawful entry and security measures be maintained in good repair as approved by the Fire Marshal and Bloomington Crime Prevention Unit;
7)	Fire lanes must be provided and maintained as approved by the Fire Marshal;

and subject to the following additional ongoing conditions:

8)	All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets; 
9)	Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;
10)	All permitted storage must remain completely fenced and the fence must be maintained in good repair;
11)	Storage of salvage, inoperable vehicles, refuse, and use of shipping or cargo containers, trailers or similar receptacles for storage is prohibited; and
12)	All permitted storage must be maintained in a neat and orderly manner within the paved area as shown on the approved plans in Case 8085A-14;

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) [bookmark: _GoBack]Prior to issuance of permits, Final Site and Building Plans must be approved by the Planning Manager or designee;
2) Prior to issuance of permits, a landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager or designee (Sec 19.52);
3) Prior to issuance of permits, an Erosion Control Bond must be provided (Sec.16.05(b));
4) Prior to issuance of permits, a site security lighting plan satisfying the requirements of City Code Section 21.301.07 must be approved by the Planning Manager or designee; and
5) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of the lot (Sec 19.64).
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Report to the Planning Commission	July 24, 2014 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
